

Department of Environmental Quality

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's environment for the benefit of current and future generations.

John Corra, Director

June 10, 2010

FILED

Chairman
Environmental Quality Council
122 West 25th Street
Herschler Building - 1W
Cheyenne. WY 82002

JUN 1 1 2010

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

RE:

Chapter 24 - New Rules Package

Dear Mr. Chairman:

Enclosed, please find a rule package containing the proposed regulation, Wyoming Water Quality Rules and Regulations, Chapter 24, "Class VI Injection Wells and Facilities, Underground Injection Control Program."

The proposed regulation has been considered by the Water and Waste Advisory Board during a series of three public meetings and three public comment periods. The Board has recommended forwarding the draft rule with their final recommendations to the Environmental Quality Council for a public hearing.

I recommend that you proceed with final adoption of these rules. The Water Quality Division (WQD) will work closely with the Environmental Quality Council to accommodate the Council's schedule and to allow adequate review of the rule package. If you have any questions concerning the rule package or the request, please contact Kevin Frederick with the WQD at 777-5985.

Sincerely,

Yohn Corra Director

Department of Environmental Quality

JVC/KDF/bb/10-0490

Enclosures:

Notice of Intent to Adopt Rules

cc:

John Wagner, WQD Jim Ruby, EQC

